MEMORANDUM
TO: Planning and Zoning Board
DATE: August 27,2024

RE: Variance Application - 2104 Homewood Drive

PUBLIC HEARING #2024-06-048 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64, 50-102 (B) (5) (A), AND 50-
102 (B) (5) (B), THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION
ON THE REQUESTED VARIANCES TO ALLOW TWO WALLS ALONG EACH SIDE OF THE UNDEVELOPED
PROPERTY, AND ALLOW ONE WALL TO BE TEN FEET IN HEIGHT INSTEAD OF THE REQUIRED MAXIMUM
HEIGHT OF EIGHT FEET, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOSE PINTO, LOCATED AT 2104 HOMEWOOD DRIVE,
BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #19-23-30-5888-06-330.

Background:

1. OnlJune 24, 2024, the applicant submitted a variance application and the required paperwork.
2. Letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject property on August 13,

2024.

3. A Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed in the Orlando Sentinel on August 17, 2024.

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of its findings of fact and add any
additional findings of fact presented at the public hearing. The Board must determine if the criteria outlined in
Chapter 42, Article lll, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met and approve, approve

with conditions, or deny this request.

SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 42-64 AND 50-102 (B) (5) (A)
and 50-102 (B) (5) (B), TO APPROVE TWO WALLS ALONG EACH SIDE
OF THE UNDEVELOPED PROPERTY, AND ALLOW ONE WALL TO
BE TEN FEET IN HEIGHT INSTEAD OF THE REQUIRED MAXIMUM
HEIGHT OF EIGHT FEET, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOSE PINTO,
LOCATED AT 2104 HOMEWOOD DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809
ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #19-23-30-
5888-06-330.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 42-64 AND 50-102 (B) (5) (A)
and 50-102 (B) (5) (B), HAVING NOT BEEN MET, TO DENY [use only if
NONE of the justifying criteria have been met] the requirements of,
Subsections: [state only the subsections below that are not satisfied]
having NOT been met; [may be used in addition to above or alone]
TWO WALLS ALONG EACH SIDE OF THE UNDEVELOPED
PROPERTY, AND ALLOW ONE WALL TO BE TEN FEET IN HEIGHT
INSTEAD OF THE REQUIRED MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF EIGHT FEET,
SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOSE PINTO, LOCATED AT 2104
HOMEWOOD DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS
ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #19-23-30-5888-06-330

Or the Board can request that it be tabled to a date certain to allow
for revisions as discussed.

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result
in unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building
involved, including but not limited to dimensions,
topography or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being
considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of
the neighborhood after title to the property has
passed and that the special conditions and
circumstances were not created in order to
circumvent the Code or for the purpose of
obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land, building or structure.

SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance
will be in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the Code, will not be injurious to the
neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the
public welfare, and will not be contrary to the
public interest.

P&Z Board Meeting — August 27, 2024
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City of Belle Isle

1600 Nela Avenue, Belle isle, FL 32809
Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222 * www.belleislefl.gov

Variance and Special Exception Application

City Code Chapter 42, Art. I, Sec. 41-61 thru 41-72 AND Sec 42-64 Land Development Code

o) | OWNER Joce andd Elizede Pindo

L Uissimmee, B} Yyl | PROECTADDRESS 9y Upmnewnnoel Dr. 328300

OWNER'S CONTACTNUMBER 13y ((,@ - 11 9%
| OWNER'S EMAIL

| EMAIL

| SV pevpveshiger o whvactovgevviCes. com 2@pveshigeconivarior Cevvites com
PARCELIDH 1y - 1), ~ 3,05 R BE - i~ 230 t
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LAND USE CLASSIFICATION Re%xo\evﬁ’\o}\ ZONING DISTRICT
SECTION GF THE CCDE VARIANCE REQUESTED ON 35— /OZ,( 5’)

| DET AR 7D VARIANCE REQUEST |
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Notice of public hearing for the variance shall be
given as required by the article for hearing before the
board.

The public hearing on the application for the variance
shall be held. The applicant, the applicant's agent as
evidenced by a signed writing or the applicant's
attorney shall appear before the board.

It is determined that literal enforcement of the
praovisions of the zoning ordinances would result in
unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved,
including but not limited to dimensions, topography
or soil conditions.

It has been determined that personal hardship is not
being considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of the
neighborhood after title to the property has passed
and that the special conditions and circumstances
were not created in order to circumvent the Land



Revised 08/13/2024

Owners: Jose and Elizete Pinto
Property Address: 2104 Homewood Dr. Belle isle, Florida 32809

Fence/Wall Permit - Variance

1. WHAT ARE THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND CIRCUMSTANCES UNIQUE TO YOUR PROPERTY?
Landscape Wall: | believe our situation is unique because our lot is located on the corner of a main road (Nela Ave.) which has a
lot of traffic. For this reason, we would like to build the landscape wall for privacy, safety, and protection from erosion.
Neighboring Wall: Our neighbor's elevation is lower than ours which creates specific drainage needs.

2. WHATWOULD BE THE UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP?
Landscape Wall & Neighboring Wall: Without the landscape wall and neighboring retention wall, it could cause erosion between
the homes and the right of way.

3. HOW WERE THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS NOTED ABOVE CREATED?
The special conditions were created when the community was developed. The main road (Nela Ave.) was built at a higher

elevation than the lot and the neighboring home was built at a lower elevation. Special conditions were not done by owners Jose
and Elizete Pinto. The street and lot were already built before purchasing.

4. CANYOUACCOMPLISH YOUR OBJECTIVE IN ANOTHER WAY?
No, a landscape and retention wall woutd be the best possible way to create a safer yard space from the main road (Nela Ave.)
and stop erosion from happening to both our home and the neighboring home.
LIST ALTERNATIVES YOU HAVE CONSIDERED AND EVIDENCE AS TO WHY THEY ARE NOT FEASIBLE.

There is no other alternative.

5. WHATEFFECTS WILL APPROVAL OF THE VARIANCE HAVE ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES OR THE SURROUNDING
NEIGHBORHOOD? (FOR EXAMPLE, ADEQUATE LIGHT, AIR, ACCESS, USE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY, DENSITY,
COMPATIBILITY WITH SURROUNDING LAND USES, TRAFFIC CONTROL, PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, ETC).

Landscape Wall: I‘Jon’t believe the building of a landscape wall will affect the surrounding area since we are a corner lot and we
are not requesting for the wall to meet the corner crossroads (Nela Ave. and Homewood Dr.). This will allow the corner to be
visible to cars turning onto Homewood dr. from Netla Ave. or Visevirsa.

Neighboring Wall: Approval of this retention wall won't negatively affect the neighboring property. We believe it will benefit them
by preventing stormwater runoff from going to their lot.

6. Proposed Height?
Landscape Wall: ]fhe overall height of the metal fence will not exceed the 8 feet restriction. Per the plans provided the landscape

wall at the beginning point (closest to the water/bridge) will be 8 feet with the fence installed on top. In this first section, most of
the wall will be burjed as we will fill it with soil to level it with the right-away side. The landscape wall will mostly be visible from
our side and not the cities.

Neighboring Wally Height will be 48” Max (details on D-1)

A
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Daniel Botyos . .« =

Variance for fence

Dec 27, 2023 at 12:28:46 PM
epinto@prestigecontractorservices.com

Good afternoon Elizete, it was a pleasure meeting you today and welcome to the
neighborhood. We reside at 2224 Homewood Dr. and would support your request
for a variance to fence your property. When | moved here in 2011 and our property
had an existing fence grandfathered in, we did not realize how much of a blessing
it is for the safety of our pets and children. The additional security a fence will
provide for your property would be another feature a homeowner would want as
your property is in a high traffic area for boats and pedestrians. We hope your
variance request is approved and wish you and your family a happy holiday! Thank
you, Daniel Botyos.

Sent from my iPhone



Dave Jordan . oo v
Variance fence request

Dec 28, 2023 at 9:25:12 AM
epinto@prestigecontractorservices.com

Elizete,
I met you guys at Brandon’s Christas Party(arm in a sling guy ). My next door

neighbor Dan and Stacey said you guys were looking at a variance for a fence for

your lot. I'm the peach color house at 2230 Homewood and | will also support

your need for a variance. Let me know if you need anymore info. | look forward to

you guys getting everything going. | sent your husband all of my info couple

weeks ago but let me know if you need help with this or anything else.

Thanks,

Dave Jordan

2230 Homewood Dr

407-466-4325

JCiawl.com




Lisa Davis -+ S BRI SRR

New Neighbor

Dec 28, 2023 at 8:24:26 PM
epinto@prestigecontractorservices.com

Hello Elizete,

First, welcome to the the neighborhood! Both Colleen and Danny explained your
fencing scenario to me and gave me your information. | don’t have any issues with
you fencing in your yard, and hope you are able to easily get the variance. Please
let me know if need anything else.

Kindly,

Lisa Davis

2103 Homewood Drive
407-470-6322



Dear Belle Isle Leadership,

| am the homeowner of 2112 Homewood Drive. | am writing this letter to inform you that |
approve Jose Pinto’s proposal to install an iron fence around his property. If | can be of any
further assistance in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Brandon Carr

2112 Homewood Drive

Belle Isle, FL 32809

(407) 362-8453
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((Boundary Survey (Plol Plan)

Lagal Descriplion;

LOT 33, BLOCK F, NELA ISLE ISLAND SECTION, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK O, PAGE(S} 99, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA A
PARCEL OF RECLAIMED LAKE BOTTOM LAND IN LAKE CONWAY LYING AND BEING IN SECTION 30,
TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: BEGIN AT THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF LOT 33, BLOCK F, NELA ISLE, ISLAND SECTION,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK O AT PAGE 99, PUBLIC RECORDS OF
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE RUN NORTHERLY TO THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT
33; THENCE IN A SOUTHWESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE LAKE WARD EXTENSION OF THE WESTERLY
BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT 33, 117,6 FEET TO THE 86.4 FOOT CONTOUR; THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION
ALONG SAID 86.4 FOOT CONTOUR TO THE INTERSECTION WITH THE LAKE WARD EXTENSION OF THE
SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 33; THENCE IN A NORTHEASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG SAID EXTENS|ON
41.3 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALSO DESCRIBED AS: ALSO BEGIN AT SW CORNER OF SAID LOT
33, RUN NORTHERLY TO THE NW CORNER OF SAID LOT, THENCE WESTERLY ALONG N. LINE OF SAID LOT
117.6 FEET TO CONTOUR LINE 86.4 FEET, THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG CONTOQUR LINE TO SOUTH
LINE OF LOT EXTENDED WESTERLY, THENCE EASTERLY ALONG LOT LINE TO POINT OF BEGINNING.

FLOOD DISCLAIMER

W.FEMA.GOV. THE PROPERTY APPEARS TO BE LOCATED
N ZONE AL & X500 1 PHOPCAIY VoRS FOLNO I GHANGE COUNTY COMMUNA 1Y MUWMEL A 128 DATLD 2008 0525
CERTIFIED TQ.

ELIZETE PINTO AND JOSE PINTO: DOMINION TITLE COMPANY; CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
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-Site Benchmark Information-
D#1

Fnd, Nail & Disk LB 7623 In Concrele Curb.
Elevalon: 91.82"

Qi

Fnd. Nall & Disk LB 7623 In Concrete Curb,
Elevalion: 91,67

-Benchmark [nformation-
Q Orange County Benchmark
Designation Number: L1500020
Elevalion = 97.24'
(Elevalions are based upon NAVD 88)
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IMPERVIOUS TABULATIONS

Lot Area 30645 SF
House incl Pool /Fire pit 8316 SF
Total Driveway /Concrete 2300 SF

Percentage Impervious 346%

STORAGE SWALE CALCULATIONS

TOTAL VOLUME REQUIRED = 1" X IMP AREA (10616 SF)=885 CF
SWALE DESIGN

REQUIRED = 885 CF
PROVIDED = 11' WIDE, 1' DEEP
bottom area swale = 560 sf

top area swale = 1300 sf

= 930 CF (provided)

Proposed
Masonry Wall —
W/ Metal »
Fence

OTTOM = 87

Boundary Suvey (Pt Plan) %/
Legal Deseriplion:

LOT 33, BLOCK F, NELA ISLE ISLAND SECTION, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREDF, RS
RECORDED N PLAT BOOK O, PAGE(S) 59, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLO &
PARCEL OF RECLAIMED LAKE BOTTOM LAND IN LAKE CONWAY LYING AND BEING [N SECTION 30, g
TOWNEHIP T3 SCUITH, RANGE 30 EAST, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS'
FOLLOWS: BEGIN AT THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF LOT 33, BLOCK F, NELA ISLE, ISLAND SECTION,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK O AT PAGE 94, PUBLIC RECORDS OF
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA: THENCE RUN NORTHERLY TO THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT
33; THENCE IN A SOU ¥ DIRECTION ALONG THE LAXE WARD EXTENSION OF THE WESTERLY
BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT 33, 1176 FEET TO THE 854 FOOT THENCE iN ¥ DIRECTION
ALONG SAID 864 FOOT CONTOUR TO THE INTERSECTION WITH THE LAKE WARD EXTENSION OF THE
SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 33; THENCE IN A NORTHEASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG SAID EXTENSION

41.3 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALSO DESCRIBED AS: ALSO BEGIN AT SW CORNER OF SAID LOT
33, RUN NORTHERLY TO THE NW CORNER OF SAID LOT, THENCE WESTERLY ALONG N. LINE OF SAID LOT
117.6 FEET TO CONTOUR LINE 86 4 FEET, THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG CONTOUR LINE TO SOUTH
LINE OF LOT EXTENDED WESTERLY, THENCE EASTERLY ALONG LOT LINE TO POINT OF BEGINNING
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Lot 33
Black F

vacanl

BOTTOM OF WALL
AT SOD =80.3

//

RETAINING WALL
(DESIGNED & PERMITTED BY OTHERS)
EXTENT OF WALL IS APPROXIMATE AND IS
DEPENDANT ON SITE SPECIFIC ELEVATIONS

BOTTOM OF WALL
. AT SOD =89.6

wr

GRADING
KT SRATNAGE ¥D REAR LOT LI

REVISIONS

! —

BUILDING SETBACKS

FRONT 30’
SIDE  7.5' / 15’
REAR 25'

o

‘c;'é%,& HEKISE
FREw91.63

; LLEV VARIES
“{UATOH EXST)

"zf‘

VARIES ——— \\afrmm WALL

(HA’NTA/N 1% SWALE) (DESIGNED BY OTHERS)
MIN 67 DEEP Mifé 3" REVEAL

SIDE_YARD SWALE (TYP)
SECTION BB
NTS

PROP

‘x‘j

) =

ELEV VARIES = VAR

B i, & Y s
MIN 6" DEEP

SIDE_YARD SWALE (TYP)
SECTION AA
NTS

(ExXsT G&AQE) =

LAKE .. ====7 bax TOP OF SWALE=88
CONWAY HOTIOM OF SWALE  BOTIOM OF SWALE=67
STORMWATER SWALE
NTS
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7=20-24 REV RET WALL
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DRAINAGE FLOW
g8 PROPOSED SPOT GRADES (BY CYCORP)
ME. [7B}—  MATCH EXISTING INTERPOLATED GRADE (CYCORP)
#128.0' SPOT GRADES ( TAKEN FROM SURVEY)

ﬁ EXISTING INTERPOLATED GRADES {BY CYCORP)
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2104 HOMEWOOD DR
ORANGE COUNTY




